APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER TREVA REID

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 88780 C.M.S., WHICH AMONG OTHER THINGS GRANTED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$75,000) TO HOMIES EMPOWERMENT, TO ADD SOCIAL GOOD FUND INC. AS FISCAL SPONSOR FOR HOMIES EMPOWERMENT.

WHEREAS, on July 21, 2021 the Oakland City Council adopted Resolution No. 88780 C.M.S., which among other things, awarded a grant in the amount of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars (\$75,000) to Homies Empowerment for community-related services; and

WHEREAS, Homies Empowerment is a nonprofit engaged in community services that requires a fiscal sponsor; and

WHEREAS, Social Good Fund Inc. has agreed to be a fiscal sponsor for Homies Empowerment; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That Resolution No. 88780 C.M.S. is amended to add Social Good Fund Inc. as fiscal sponsor for Homies Empowerment as indicated below in *bold italicized* typeset:

GRANTEE	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	TOTAL
Youth Employment Partnership	\$175,000		\$175,000
Street Level Health Project	\$175,000		\$175,000
The East Bay Spanish Speaking Citizens Foundation	\$175,000		\$175,000
Lao Family Community Development Inc.	\$175,000		\$175,000
Native American Health Center Inc.	\$175,000		\$175,000
Oakland Private Industry Council, Inc.	\$235,000		\$235,000

CiviCorps Dising Syn Contanton	\$75,000		\$75,000
Rising Sun Center for Opportunity	\$75,000		\$75,000
Rebuilding Together Oakland	\$75,000		\$75,000
Oakland Literacy Coalition Inc.	\$75,000		\$75,000
Destiny Arts Center	\$75,000		\$75,000
The Family Violence Law Center	\$75,000		\$75,000
Social Good Fund Inc. as fiscal sponsor for Homies Empowerment	\$75,000		\$75,000
Cypress Mandela Training Center Inc.	\$75,000		\$75,000
ESO Ventures Inc.	\$75,000		\$75,000
Service Opportunities for Seniors (SOS Meals on Wheels)	\$300,000	\$300,000	\$600,000
TOTAL	\$2,085,000	\$300,000	\$2,385,000

; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other provisions of Resolution No. 88780 C.M.S. remain unchanged; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or designee is authorized to take all steps necessary to achieve the basic purpose of this resolution, including but not limited to conducting negotiations, drafting and executing grant agreements, and submitting requests for payment; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That prior to execution each agreement shall be reviewed and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney's Office; and be it

FURTHI with City Clerk.	ER RESOLVED:	That a fully	executed	copy of	each	agreement	shall	be f	iled
3160615v2									
IN COUNCIL, C	AKLAND, CALII	FORNIA,							

AYES - FIFE, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, TAYLOR, THAO AND PRESIDENT FORTUNATO BAS

NOES – ABSENT – ABSTENTION –

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

ATTEST:			

ASHA REED City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California